ACTION: 6-A

OFFICIAL MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION SPECIAL BOARD MEETING MUNDELEIN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT 75

SPECIAL BOARD MEETING MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION of Mundelein Elementary School District 75 held on eighteenth day of March 2024, at 4:35 p.m.

MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION PRESENT:

PRESENT: Kristie Fingerhut, President

Eric Billittier, Secretary

Ray Rose, Vice President (arrived 4:42 pm)

Georgina Aguirre

Emily Karl

ABSENT: Marcela Duran

Al Hitzke

ADMINISTRATORS:

Dr. Kevin Myers, Superintendent

CALL TO ORDER

Board of Education of Mundelein Elementary School District 75 board members: Aguirre, Billittier, Fingerhut, and Karl were present for the March 18, 2024 special board meeting.

All in favor by voice vote: 4-0

CITIZENS' COMMENTS

Kimberley Gonzalez, community member, parent, expressed her opinion related to the student disciplinary matter.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

It was moved by Board Member Fingerhut, seconded by Board Member Karl, that the Board adjourn for Student disciplinary cases. 5ILCS 120/2(c)(9).

OPEN SESSION

The Board reconvened to Open Session at 5:17 p.m.

CALL TO ORDER

Board of Education of Mundelein Elementary School District 75 board members: Aguirre, Billittier, Fingerhut, Karl, and Rose were present for the March 18, 2024 special board meeting.

All in favor by voice vote: 5-0

ACTION

Student Disciplinary Matter

It was moved by Board Member Fingerhut, seconded by Board Member Rose, that the Board of Education of Mundelein Elementary School District 75 approve that Student No. 1 be expelled from the District, for the remainder of 2023-2024 and 2024-2025 school year(s), but that the

expulsion be held in abeyance and Student No. 1 be administratively transferred to an alternative school, or another alternative school as determined by the District's Administration, pursuant to Article 13A of the Illinois School Code.

The expulsion be held in abeyance, contingent upon the student's full participation, during the reminder of the expulsion period, in the alternative school program. Should Student No. 1 fail to fully participate in the alternative school program and/or the alternative school refers the student back to the District, Student No. 1 shall be immediately expelled from the District, for the remainder of the District Administration's recommended expulsion duration, without further action of the Board.

Upon roll call, the following members voted:

AYE: Board members: Aguirre, Billittier, Fingerhut, Karl, and Rose

NAY: None

ADJOURNMENT

It was moved by Board Member Rose, seconded by Board Member Fingerhut, that the Board of Education of Mundelein Elementary School District 75 board members: Aguirre, Billittier, Fingerhut, Karl and Rose adjourned the meeting of March 18, 2024 at 5:21 p.m.

Motion approved by voice vote: 5-0.

Respectfully submitted,

KRISTIE FINGERHUT, PRESIDENT DISTRICT 75, BOARD OF EDUCATION

ERIC BILLITTIER, SECRETARY DISTRICT 75, BOARD OF EDUCATION

ao